

Nos. 14-3062 and 14-3072

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

KRIS W. KOBACH, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

AND

INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, et al.
Intervenors Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeals from Order Granting in Part Plaintiffs' Motions for Judgment,
Entered on March 19, 2014, by the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas, Case No. 13-cv-4095-EFM-TJJ,
The Honorable Eric F. Melgren.*

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Susan Davies
Jonathan Janow
Rachel B. Funk
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202-879-5000
susan.davies@kirkland.com

Michael C. Keats
Bonnie L. Jarrett
Adam Teitcher
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Phone: 212-446-4800
michael.keats@kirkland.com

Additional counsel appear on inside cover.

David G. Seely
FLEESON, GOOING, COULSON & KITCH LLC
1900 Epic Center, 301 N. Main
Wichita, KS 67202
Phone: 316-267-7361
dseely@fleeson.com

Wendy R. Weiser
Director, Democracy Program
Tomas Lopez
Jonathan Brater
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Phone: 646-292-8318
wendy.weiser@nyu.edu

Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants League of Women Voters of the United States, League of Women Voters of Arizona, and League of Women Voters of Kansas

Michelle Kanter Cohen
PROJECT VOTE, INC.
805 15th Street NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202-546-4173
mkantercohen@projectvote.org

Lee Thompson
Erin C. Thompson
THOMPSON LAW FIRM, LLC
106 E. 2nd Street
Wichita, KS 67202
Phone: 316-267-3933
lthompson@tslawfirm.com

Robert N. Weiner
John A. Freedman
Andrew W. Beyer
Andrew Treaster
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-942-5000
john.freedman@aporter.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant Project Vote, Inc.

Nina Perales
Ernest Herrera
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
Phone: 210-224-5476

Jeffrey J. Simon
Judd M. Treeman
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street
Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Phone: 816-329-4711

Linda Smith
Adam P. KohSweeney
J. Jorge deNeve
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
7th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Phone: 310-246-6801

***Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants Valle del Sol,
Southwest Voter Registration Education Project, Common

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE EAC’S DECISION DOES NOT RAISE CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBTS.....	1
A. The States’ “Serious Constitutional Doubt” Argument Misconstrues and Mischaracterizes <i>ITCA</i>	3
B. The States Continue to Conflate Voter Qualifications with How Applicants Demonstrate They Meet Those Qualifications	6
C. The States’ Interpretation Undermines the NVRA	11
II. THE EAC REGULATIONS DO NOT DELEGATE TO THE STATES THE AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE WHAT INFORMATION IS “NECESSARY”	14
III. THE STATES’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE EQUALLY UNAVAILING.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	passim
<i>Citizens' Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>City of Colo. Springs v. Solis</i> , 589 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1329 (2013)	17
<i>Emery Min. Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	10
<i>Joy Techs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 99 F.3d 991 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Koch Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Mori v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)	21
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	21
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	10
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612, 570 U.S. __ (2013)	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Moya</i> , 676 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012)	2

United Telecomm., Inc. v. Comm’r,
589 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1978)15

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)17

Utah Power & Light Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
897 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1990)16, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 15483..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....18

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg et seq.passim

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §16-16619

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309.....19

Other Authorities

Nat’l Voter Registration Act of 1993,
59 Fed. Reg. 32311 (June 23, 1994)16

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 9428.314, 15

11 C.F.R. § 9428.45, 14
